
TPA: 05 OMB A JCIOVal #: 270CH)042 
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE 0[ PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF 12 1 5 

CONTRACT 
2. AMENDMENTIMODIACATION NO. :S. EFFECTIVE DAlE 4. REQUI511i ONJPURCHASE REQ. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. (ff~) 

0077 MSFOC 
8. ISSUEDBY CODE PS43 7. ADMINISTERED BY {II alhfiT t/Nin 118m e) CODE I MKG 

Procurement Office PS43/JOSEPH L. EVERSOLE (256} 544--3196 
George C. Marshall Space Flight Center 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Marshall Space Flight Center. AL 35812 

3. NAMF: A !liD ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., 8heet, counly, Stal8, and Zip Cede) ~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

JACOBS TECHNOLOGY INC. 
MSFOCGROUP !lB. DATED (SEE ITSI11} 

13800 OLD GENTILL Y ROAD, BLDG 320 
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70129~2218 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

X NNM09AA20C 
ATTN; MIKE DAWSON (931) 455-6400 

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

COOE 07486-CAGE I FACILITY CODE 05/01/2009 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

0 The a bow runbered IOilc:llatlan lalfi'Minded as set forth in Item 14. The hour end dn .~for n~Gelpt ol otreta 0 Ia elllencted, 0 • not extended. 
Offers must acknawll!ldge: rBCelpt ol thlelllnandment prlot lo the hour and date specified In 1he rolicita•on or as amended. by one ol1he following meU!ods: 

(a) By complellr.g Item& 8 and 15, and 1'8tumlng __ COIIIw of the amendment: (b) By acJcf'lOIW!edgW!g receipt of this amendment on each copy or lhe offer submltlad: or 
(c) By aeperate letter ortalegram which lncludell 1 18ference to tile soHcllatlan and amendmllnt numbers. FAIWRE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED ATTHE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIAED MAY RESULT IN ReJECTION OF YOUR 
OFFER. H by virtue of this amendment you d811AI 1o change an offer already llbnltled, such change may be made by telegram or letter, ptOVIcfto~ each te1419ram or letter 
malras nranca to the soUc:ltJtlon and this amend/!!!!!1!, 8lld Is received l!l!or tiD lhe open!na hour and dl.t. spedl!d. 

12. ~tccouNT~GANDAPPROPRIATIONDATA(If,.quWdJ See page 2 · 

Previous Contract Amount 
lncreaae this Modification 

New Conb'act Amount 

Contract Amount 
$ 277,076,978 
$ (596,943) 

$ 276,480.035 

15C. DATESIGNEO 

BY 

»105 

AlloUad Funding 
$ 244,554,458 
$ 

$ 244.554,458 

' 111C. DATE SIGNED 

I 



14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (continued): 

Modification 0077 
NNM09AA20C 

Page 2 of5 

(A) Contract Statement of Work Attachment J-1, Section 2.2.1 , Paragraph 7. A. is 
changed as follows: 

From: 

Provide emergency medical treatment of occupational or non-occupational illnesses and 
injuries to include ambulance services for transportation to the nearest medical facility 
for treatment for all MAF user(s)/tenant(s) and visitors. The ambulance service shall 
meet the state of Louisiana requirements as an advanced life support unit. 

To: 

Provide emergency medical treatment of occupational or non-occupational illnesses and 
injuries for all MAF user(s)/tenant(s) and visitors. 

(B) Clause 8.2, ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (1852.216-85) (SEP 1993}, 
as set forth in Table B-1 of the contract, is hereby decreased by to 

and Table B-2 is decreased by to incorporate 
the deletion of ambulance service in accordance with Jacobs proposal dated September 
30, 2011. The following recapitulation sets forth current contract values: 

Section 8~2 Estimated Cost and Award Fee is changed from: 

The total estimated cost of this contract is for CLIN 1 - 9. The total award 
fee for this contract is for CLIN 1 ,2,4,5,7,and 8. The total estimated cost 
for Option Years 1 and 2 is for CLIN 10- 15. The total award fee for the 
Option Years 1 and 2 is for CLIN 10, 11, 13, and 14. The total estimated 
cost of this contract is with total award fee of for a total 
contract value of $315.651.949. 

to: 

The total estimated cost of this contract is for CLIN 1 -9. The total award 
fee for this contract is for CLIN 1 ,2,4,5, ?,and 8. The tota! estimated cost 
for Option Years 1 and 2 is for CLIN 10- 15. The total award fee for the 
Option Years 1 and 2 is for CLIN 10, 11, 13, and 14. The total estimated 
cost of this contract is with total award fee of for a total 
contract value of $314,612,729. 

(b)(4)

(b)(4) (b)(4)

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

(b)(4) (b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4) (b)(4)



Table B-1 is changed from: 

TABLE B-1, ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (AF) 
TOTAL 

MAXIMUM 
TOTAL POTENTIAL 

CLIN Description ESTIMATED COST AWARD FEE 

1 Mission Services for Yr 1 

2 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Ordere for Year 1 

3 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Ordere for Year 1 

Total CLIN 1, 2 and 3 

4 Mission Services for Yr 2 

5 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Ordere for Yr 2 

6 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Ordere for Yr 2 

Total CUN 4, 5 and 6 

7 Miasion Services for Yr 3 

8 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Ordere for Yr 3 

9 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 3 
Total CLIN 7, 8, and 9 

TABLE B-1, ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (AF) 

TOTAL 
MAXIMUM 

TOTAL POTENTIAL 
CLIN Description ESTIMATED COST AWARD FEE 

1 Mission Services for Yr 1 

2 J-1 PWS IDIQ Talk Orders for Year 1 

3 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Year 1 

Total CLIN 1, 2 and 3 

4 Mission Services for Yr 2 

5 J-1 PW S I DIQ Talk Orders for Yr 2 

6 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 2 

Total CLIN 4, 5 and 8 

7 Mission Services for Yr 3 

8 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 3 

9 J -2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 3 
Total CLIN 7, 8, and 9 

Modification 0077 
NNM09AA20C 

Page 3 of 5 

TOTAL EARNED 
AWARD FEE TOTAL VALUE 

$2,447,216 $33,476,993 

$775,236 $10,669,375 

NIA $30,400,756 

$74,547,124 

$2,613,298 $35,446,755 

$1 ,261,581 $17,153,385 

NIA $34,257,227 

$86,857,367 

$1,235,969 $36,472,225 

$661 ,320 $15,959,968 

NIA $17,469,185 
$69,901,378 

TOTAL EARNED 
AWARD FEE TOTAL VALUE 

$2,447,216 $33,476,993 

$775,236 $10,669,375 

NIA $30,400,756 

$74,547,124 

$2,613,298 $35,446,755 

$1,261 ,581 $17, 153,385 

NIA $34,257,227 

$86,857,367 

$1,235,969 $38,300,549 

$661 ,320 $15,959,968 

NIA $17,469,185 
$69,729,702 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



Modification 0077 
NNM09AA20C 

Page 4 of 5 

Table B-2 is changed from: 

TABLE B-2, MISSION SERVICES· OPTION VALUES 

TOTAL MAXIMUM TOTAL 
ESTIMATED POTENTIAL EARNED TOTAL 

CLIN DESCRIPTION COST AWARD FEE AWARD FEE VALUE 

10 Million Services for Yr 4 (Option 1) $37,820,829 

11 J-1 PWS IDIQ Talk Orders for Yr 4 (Option 1) $3,383,474 

12 J-2 PWS IDIQ Talk Orders for Yr 4 (Option 1) N/A $4,566,806 

CLIN 10, 11, and 12 $45,771,109 

13 Mieeion Services for Yr 5 (Option 2) $38,489,831 

14 J-1 PWS IDIQ Talk Orders for Yr 5 (Option 2) $85,140 

15 J-2 PWS IDIQ Talk Orders for Yr 5 (Option 2) NIA TBD 

CLIN 13, 14, and 16 $38,574,971 

to: 

TABLE B-2, MISSION SERVICES ·OPTION VALUES 

ESTIMATED MAXIMUM EARNED TOTAL 
CLIN DESCRIPTION COST POTENTIAL AWARD FEE VALUE 

10 Mission Services for Yr 4 (Option 1) $37,395,562 

11 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 4 (Option 1) $3,383,474 

12 J-2 PWS IDIQ Tau Orders for Yr 4 (Option 1) N/A $4,566,806 

CUN 10, 11, and 12 $46,345,842 

13 Mieeion Services for Yr 5 (Option 2) $38,047,554 

14 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 5 (Option 2) $85,140 

15 J-2 PWS IDIQ Talk Orders for Yr 5 (Option 2) NIA TBD 

CLIN 13, 14, and 16 $38,132,694 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



Modification 0077 
NNM09AA20C 

Page 5of5 

(C) Clause 8.5, AWARD FEE SCORES, as set forth on page 8-5 of the contract, is hereby 
revised to reflect revised Award Fee pools as result of this modification. 

(D) As a result of this modification, the following pages of the contract are hereby deleted 
and replaced with a new page as indicated below. 

Attachments 
Page(s) Deleted 
8-1 and 8-2 (Mod 0074) 
8-5 (Mod 007 4) 
J-1-31 (Basic) 

Replacement Added Page(s) 
8-1 and B-2 (Mod 0077) 
8 -5 (Mod 0077) 
J-1-31 (Mod 77) 

Except as provided herein, all other Terms and Conditions remain unchanged and in full 
force and effect. 

(Dl Contractor's Release Statement: In consideration of the modification agreed to 
herein as equitable adjustment of all claims arising out of or attributable to issuance of 
the change(s) and/or contractor proposal(s) listed below, the contractor hereby releases 
the Government from any and all liability under this contract for further equitable 
adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to said contract 
change(s) and/or proposal(s) and for such additional obligations as may be required by 
this modification. 

Contract Change Identification 
MSFOC-11-076JE, dated September 21 , 2011 

NNM09AA20C, Modification 0077 

Contractor Proposal Number 
"Michoud Assembly Facility 
Manufacturing Support and Facility 
Operation Contract (MSFOC)" 
Delete Ambulance Service Dated 
September 30, 2011 



Contract NNM09AA20C 

Modification 0077 

B-1 SERVICES TO BE FURNISHED AND TYPE OF CONTRACT 

A. Consistent with NASA's most important core value of safety -safety of the public, 
safety of the astronauts and pilots, safety of our workforce, and safety of our 
equipment and property: The Contractor shall provide all resources (except as 
expressly stated in the contract as furnished by the Government) necessary to 
furnish the services delineated in the Performance Work Statement (PWS) in 
Attachment J-1, entitled: "Michoud Assembly-Facility Manufacturing Support and 
Facilities Operations Contract (MSFOC)" and Attachment J-2, entitled: "MSFOC 
Facilities PWS." 

B. The services will be procured under two separate portions, Mission Services 
(MS) and Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ). The requirement is being 
procured on a cost-plus-award-fee basis. The contract and supporting data are 
organized as shown below: 

[1] The Mission Services portion covers work identified in Section 1.0-10.0 
of the Attachment J-1 , MSFOC PWS. Project management and 
administrative resources necessary to manage both the Mission and the 
IDIQ contract portions are covered in the Mission Services. 

[2] IDIQ task orders will be used to procure those services identified in 
Section 11 .0 of Attachment J-1, MSFOC PWS and Section 1.0- 8.0 of 
Attachment J-2, MSFOC Facilities PWS that cannot be predetermined or 
quantified in advance. 

(End of Clause) 

B-2 1852.216-85 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (SEP 1993) 

A. The total estimated cost of this contract is for CLIN 1-9. The total 
award fee for this contract is for CLIN 1 ,2,4,5,7 ,and 8. The total 
estimated cost for Option Years 1 and 2 is for CLIN 10- 15. The 
total award fee for the Option Years 1 and 2 is for CLIN 10, 11 , 13, 
and 14. The total estimated cost of this contract is with total award 
fee of for a total contract value of $314,251,949. 

B. Table 8-1 reflects the contract values of individual contract line items {CLINs) 
and is set forth below: 

8-1 

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

(b)(4)
(b)(4)



Contract NNM09AA20C 

Modification 0077 

TABLE B-1, ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (AF) 

TOTAL 
MAXIMUM 

TOTAL POTENTIAL TOTAL EARNED 
CLIN Description ESTIMATED COST AWARD FEE AWARD FEE TOTAL VALUE 

1 Mission Services for Yr 1 $2,447,216 $33,476,993 

2 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Year 1 $775,236 $10,669,375 

3 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Year 1 NIA $30,400,756 

Total CUN 1, 2 and 3 $74,547,124 

4 Mission Services for Yr 2 $2,613,298 $35,446,755 

5 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Ord9rs for Yr 2 $1,261 ,581 $17,153,385 

6 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 2 NIA $34,257,227 

Total CLIN 4, 5 and 8 $86,857,367 

7 Mission Services for Yr 3 $1,235,969 $36,472,225 

8 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 3 $661 ,320 $15,959,968 
9 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 3 NIA $17,469,185 

Total CLIN 7, 8, and 9 $69,901,378 

If the Government exercises any of its Options pursuant to the terms of the contract, the 
estimated costs and fees for each Mission Services CLIN shall be as set forth in Table B-2 
below. 

TABLE B-2, MISSION SERVICES ·OPTION VALUES 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

ESTIMATED MAXIMUM EARNED TOTAL 
CLIN DESCRIPTION COST POTENTIAL AWARD FEE VALUE 

10 Mission Services for Yr 4 (Option 1) $37,820,829 

11 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 4 (Option 1) $3,383,474 

12 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 4 (Option 1) N/A $4,566,806 

CLIN 10, 11, and 12 $46,771,109 

13 M ission Se rvlces for Yr 5 (Option 2) $38,489,831 

14 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 5 (Option 2) $85,140 

15 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 5 (Option 2) N/A mo 
CUN 13, 14, and 15 $38,&74,871 

B-2 

I 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



Contract NNM09AA20C 

Modification 0077 

B-5 AWARD FEE SCORES 

The amount of award fee earned shall be determined in accordance with Section J, Attachment 
J-5, Performance Evaluation Plan, and 8.4, "1852.216-76 Award Fee for Service Contracts." 
The following tables specify the award fee available and award fee earned. NASA will make 
provisional and final earned award fee payments in accordance with 8.4, "1852.216-76 Award 
Fee for Service Contracts." 

AWARD FEE PERIOD AWARD FEE 

FROM TO AVAILABLE EARNED 

BASE PERIOD 

1-May-09 31-0ct-09 $1 ,537,924 
1-Nov-09 30-Apr-10 $1,684,528 
1-May-10 31-0ct-10 $2,156,077 
1-Nov-10 30-Apr-11 $1,718,802 
1-May-11 31-0ct-11 $1,897,289 
1-Nov-11 30-Apr-12 

OPTION YEAR 1 

1-May-12 31-0ct-12 

1-Nov-12 30-Apr-13 

OPTION YEAR 2 

1-May-13 31-0ct-13 

1-Nov-13 30-Apr-14 

B-6 1852.232-81 CONTRACT FUNDING (JUN 1990) 

C. For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is . This allotment is for the MAF Manufacturing Support 
and Facility Operations Contract and covers the following estimated period of 
performance: May 1. 2009 through September 15. 2012. 

D. An additional amount of is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee. 

Estimated Cost: 
Operations 
Construction of Facilities 

Provisional Award Fee: 
Earned Award Fee: 
Total Sum Allotted: 

Previous This Action 

$ 
$ 

8,994,620 $ 
237,281,332 $ 

(End of Clause) 
8-5 

7,273,126 

Total 

$ 8,994,620 
$ 244,554,458 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



Contract NNM09AA20C Modification 0077 

3. Provide OHS management reports and statistics in accordance with DRD 1234SA-006, 
OHS Statistics and Management Reports. 

4. Prepare all OHP reports for external agencies or organizations as required by law, and 
submit in a timely manner to NASA for transmittal to appropriate agencies. 

5. Maintain all applicable documentation required by NASA, DOT, NRC or State of 
Louisiana. 

6. Provide occupational health services, training, treatments, supplies, types and quantities 
of medications adequate to accommodate NASA employees and NASA on-site 
contractor workforce at MAF in accordance with MPR 1810.1, MSFC Occupational 
Medicine and MPD 1840.1, MSFC Environmental Health Program. 

7. Provide OHS based on the principles and practices embodied in an OHP and 
encompassing the following: 

a. Provide emergency medical treatment of occupational or non-occupational 
illnesses and injuries for all MAF user(s)/tenant(s) and visitors. 

b. Provide initial treatment, first aid and follow-up care for all occupational illnesses 
and injuries. 

c. Provide non-work related and non-emergency medical treatment as appropriate· 
and practical. · 

d. Provide job related physical examinations (initial/pre-placement, periodic, 
termination) as required by OSHA regulations, NPR 1800.1, NASA Occupational 
Health Program Procedures and MWI 3410.1, Personnel Certification or other 
applicable adopted standard. 

e. Provide examinations which include special tests and procedures that are 
appropriate for the specific hazards to which an individual is exposed. 

f. Develop a process to ensure that employees and their management are notified 
in writing or electronically of the pass or fail results of all job related physical 
examinations. This information shall also be available for review by the COTR. 
Support case review requests for those employees who do not meet the medical 
requirements of their job. 

g. Provide copies of medical records upon receipt of a properly executed Release 
Form from the individual. 

J-1-31 




